
 
 

Sustainable Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 26 June 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March, 2012. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Committee is invited to appoint a Vice-Chair. 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
5. HIGHWAY AND ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT - THIRD 

ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
 A presentation will be made by Steve Grimes, Contracts Manager, 

Colas Ltd. 
 
Report to follow. 

Public Document Pack



 
6. QUARTER 4 YEAR END 2011/12 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

REPORT (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
7. REDUCING THE COUNCIL'S CARBON FOOTPRINT - PROGRESS 

REPORT NO. 5 (Pages 33 - 56) 
 
8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS - REFERRAL FROM 

SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
 The Scrutiny Programme Board at its meeting on 28 February, 2012 

(minute 33 refers) referred this report of the Director of Law, HR and 
Asset Management, with the following resolution: 
  
“(1) The contents of the report be noted; and 
  
(2) That the report be referred to all five Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees for their consideration.” 
 

9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - DIRECTOR 
OF TECHNICAL SERVICES (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
10. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - DIRECTOR 

OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT (Pages 71 - 72) 
 
11. APPOINTMENT OF THE HIGHWAYS REPRESENTATION PANEL 

(Pages 73 - 76) 
 
12. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
 The Committee is requested to consider what issues should form the 

basis of its work programme for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

13. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period July to October, 2012 has now been 

published on the Council’s intranet/website and Members are invited to 
review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider, having 
regard to the work programme, whether scrutiny should take place of 
any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done 
within relevant timescales and resources. 
 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1)  

 
15. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 



RECOMMENDED – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The public interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

16. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
��

�����	�
��	���	�
���

��������
��

���		


�
���������	�
����
���
��
�

�
�
������� ���������
� ������������
��
�
� ���������
�� �����������

 ��������!��
"����#����
�����#����
��������
�

$�%�#���
��������
%��������&��!�
%�������!��
�

�
'(� 
	
�	��
���	
��
�������
�
�	����������
��
���	�	�
[...]
 winter maintenance 
arrangements has been undertaken to help mitigate possible negative impacts although the 
winter has been relatively mild. 

2.4    Customer Feedback  

2.4.1  There were a total of 6,049 Council-wide customer feedback contacts recorded in 
          2011/12, this represented a 7% decrease from 2010/11 (6,485). Technical Services  
          accounted for 45% of all customer feedback recorded (2722.05)  
 
2.4.2  This overall figure included 14% fewer corporate complaints due to the lack of adverse    
           weather conditions affecting services over the winter months (Technical Services recorded a 
           31% annual reduction in their complaints). Similarly, statutory complaints recorded a  
           comparative reduction, of 28%.  
 
2.4.3   Councillor and MP contacts received across the Council also displayed an annual reduction 
           (5%) along with Local Government Ombudsman contacts (9.5%). 

2.4.4 By channel, internet and email was used for two thirds of all contacts, continuing a trend that 
saw usage of these channels increase by 6% from 2011/12. 

2.4.5 There was an increase in the average response rate for complaints with 15 working days 
taken to respond to all complaints in 2011/12 compared to 14 working days in 2010/11. 

2.4.6  Responses to recorded Councillor/MP enquiries took on average 7 working days in 2011/12  
          compared to 6 working days in 2010/11. The corporate target is 10 working days.  
 

• LHRAM took an increased average of 12 working days to respond, compared to 10 
working days in 2010/12. It should be pointed out that these figures relate to average 
responses. The Department actually responded to 68% of complaints within the target 
time. A limited number of vexatious and highly specific complaints took longer by their 
nature and thereby skewed the average figures. 
 

• Technical Services recorded an increase from 5 working days in 2010/11 to 6 working 
days in 2011/12 though this is st
[...]
   

Portfolio PI no Title 2011/2012 
Target 

2011/2012 
Actual 

On 
target 

Direction 
of travel 

Environment LOCAL 7027 

Total number of enforcement 
projects conducted into the 
supply of illegal goods or 
services 

8  13  Blue Improved 
  

Context:   

Corrective Action:   
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES O & S COMMITTEE 
26 JUNE 2012 

SUBJECT: ‘REDUCING THE COUNCIL’S CARBON 

FOOTPRINT’ PROGRESS REPORT NO. 5 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: LAW, H R & ASSET MANAGEMENT 

KEY DECISION NO  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this fifth progress report is to update Members on the various projects 
and activities currently being undertaken across the Council to ‘Reduce the Council’s 
Carbon Footprint’, which promotes the Council’s Corporate Priorities as set out in the 
Corporate Plan. The Council is committed to delivering a 60% reduction in carbon 
emissions by 2025. 

 
1.2 The Council is expected to spend around £8 million on its energy costs in 2012/13. 

There are significant financial savings to be made through the implementation of an 
appropriate and timely programme of carbon emission reduction and energy efficiency 
projects and initiatives. Reducing the Council’s carbon footprint is not a statutory 
requirement but taking the steps outlined in this report is Wirral’s only method of 
managing CO2 emissions in order to comply with the Corporate Objective to ‘reduce our 
carbon footprint’ and the Carbon Reduction Commitment Energy Efficiency Scheme 
(CRCEES). 

 
1.3 The progress report is not financial but the activities and projects being undertaken will 

have an impact on the Council’s operating costs and can help to assist departments in 
meeting their annual carbon targets.  Reductions in carbon emissions and our carbon 
footprint are achieved by reducing energy use and there are financial savings that will 
be made from the avoided costs of energy and CRC
[...]
nstallation of 
more efficient technologies enhances the Council’s assets. 

 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 
 (b) No because there is no relevance to equality. 
 
 

10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 In accordance with the adopted recommendations from the Living in Wirral Task Force 
we will continue to work to reduce the Council’s Carbon Footprint by: improving our 
energy efficiency; reducing our energy needs; introducing renewable technologies; and, 
improving our overall environmental performance which will have a positive effect on 
energy use, reduce carbon emissions and secure financial savings. 

 

Page 36



10.2 We will also continue to work with and encourage our partners and the community to 
reduce CO2 emissions across all sectors in the borough through the Wirral Wide 
Strategic Climate Change Action Plan and Wirral CRed whilst seeking to develop and 
bring forward the Task Force recommendations on how the public’s priorities for greater 
pace in this area of Council policy can be achieved through the Wirral Climate Change 
Group. 

 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Planning permission is not required and there are no planning or community safety 
implications. 

 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

12.1 Members are requested to note the performance and progress of the various Council 
‘Carbon Footprint Reduction’ and energy efficiency projects undertaken to date across 
Council Departments and endorse the further initiatives proposed in the report. 

 
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 Reducing the Councils carbon footprint is a Key Priority and a Corporate Aim. The 
Council is committed to delivering a 60% reduction in carbon emissions by 2025. The 
Council is expected to spend around £8 million next year on energy. Reducing its 
overall ener
[...]
legal requirements. The EIA will be published with a note saying we are awaiting 
outcomes from a consultation exercise. 
 
Once you have completed your consultation, please review your actions in section 5.  Then   
email this form to your Chief Officer who needs to email it to equalitywatch@wirral.gov.uk for 
re-publishing. 
  
 
 
Section 9:  Have you remembered to: 
 
a) Add a hyperlink to your published EIA on the Council website? (section 2b) 
b) Include any positive impacts as well as negative impacts? (section 5) 
c) Send this EIA to equalitywatch@wirral.gov.uk via your Chief Officer? 
d) Review section 5 once consultation has taken place and sent your completed 

EIA to equalitywatch@wirral.gov.uk via your Chief Officer for re-publishing? 
 
 

Page 66



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

26 JUNE 2012 

SUBJECT: DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members, in accordance with the Approved 
Scheme of Delegation, of any instances where delegated authority has been used by 
the Director of Technical Services with respect to the appointment of contractors.  In 
this case a Bill Kenwright production of ‘Murder on the Nile’ at the Floral Pavilion and a 
tender for the renovation and drainage of football pitches at Arrowe Park. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Under the Approved Scheme of Delegation, the Director of Technical Services has 
used delegated authority to employ Bill Kenwright Productions to stage ‘Death on the 
Nile’ at the Floral Pavilion which achieved an income of £81,406 and a net surplus 
after deductions of fees and other costs of £13,015. 

 
2.2 Delegated Authority was also used for the appointment of Souters Sports Ltd to 

undertake the renovation and drainage of football pitches at Arrowe Park for the sum 
of £72,681.  The tender process was conducted in compliance with sections 11, 12 
and 14 of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 The Floral Pavilion Theatre must achieve annual income targets through a varied 
programme and does this by working in partnership with high profile companies such 
a Bill Kenwright Productions. 

 
3.2 Wirral’s football pitches require investment in drainage to ensure that they are 

playable during the winter season. 
 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 The Floral works with a range of companies to ensure a varied, high quality 
programme. 

 
4.2 A tender process was undertaken for the award of the football pitch drainage contract. 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 There is no specific consultation for the Agatha Christie productions but audience 
feedback is important to deciding future productions. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 67



 
5.2 Football clubs and secretaries are consulted about condition and requirements on 

Council owned football pitches. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 There are no specific implications arising directly from this report. 
 
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 The Bill Kenwright production of Murder on the Nile provided a net income of £13,015. 
 
7.2 The cost of the football pitch renovation and drainage work was paid for by funds 

allocated in the capital programme. 
 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 
 (b) No because there is no relevance to equality. 
 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no specific carbon reduction implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

12.1 That the report be noted. 
 
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 To advise Members in accordance with the Approved Scheme of Delegation. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Jim Lester 
  Head of Cultural Services 
  telephone:  (0151) 606 2308 
  email:   jimlester@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 

None. 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

None. 
 

Page 68



SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

26 JUNE 2012 

SUBJECT: DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS 

WARDS AFFECTED: VARIOUS 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 

KEY DECISION? NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members, in accordance with the Approved 
Scheme of Delegation, of any instances where delegated authority has been used by 
the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management with respect to the appointment of 
Contractors pursuant to Contract Procedure Rule 14.1. 

 
1.2 The below listed tenders were the lowest/most economically advantageous received. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The following tenders have been accepted since the last meeting of this Committee on 
28 March 2012. 

 
 Project Title: Hoylake Community Centre & Sanderling Unit 
  Car Park / Drainage 
 Contract Sum: £132,459.50 
 Contractor: Wrenco (Contractors) Ltd 
 Funded from: Community Asset Transfer Fund 
 
 Project Title: Europa Pools 
  Replacement of Air Handling Units 
 Contract Sum: £101,738.00 
 Contractor: Lockwoods Technical Services Ltd 
 Funded from: Capital Programme - Cultural Services Assets 
 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 There are no risks in relation to this report. 
 
4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 There are no other options to be considered in relation to this report. 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 There are no consultation issues in relation to this report. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 71



 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 Funding for these projects is as detailed above.  There are no other resource 
implications as a result of this report. 

 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 
 (b) No because there is no relevance to equality. 
 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no carbon reduction implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no implications as a result of this report. 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

12.1 That the report be noted. 
 
13.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

13.1 To advise members in accordance with the Approved Scheme of Delegation. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Robin Stratton 
  Assistant Projects Manager 
  telephone: (0151) 606 2340 
  email: robinstratton@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

None. 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

None. 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 

Page 72



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
26 JUNE 2012 
 

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF THE HIGHWAYS 
REPRESENTATION PANEL 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to undertake a review 

of the Highways Representation Panel and to appoint members to serve on 
that panel if it is to be retained in 2012-2013. Standing Order 33 (1) requires 
that Committees should keep the need for panels under review and, in 
particular, the position must be reviewed at the first meeting of a Committee 
in each municipal year. 

 
Unless appointed as full members, the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the 
three largest political gr
[...]
sing directly from this report. 
 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

 
 No because there is no relevance to equality. 

  
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1  There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
12.1 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Committee is requested – 
 

(1) confirm that the Highways Representation Panel be re-appointed for 
2012-2013 with the terms of reference identified. 

 
(2) to appoint members to serve on the Highways Representation Panel in 

2012-2013, including the appointment of the Chair and named deputies. 
 
 

Page 75



13.1 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

To enable the appointment of a Highways Representation Panel to consider 
objections and unresolved petitions relating to all highway and traffic 
management matters. 

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Andrew Mossop 
  Principal Committee Officer 
  telephone:  (0151) 691 8501 
  email:  andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

Previous reports on the appointment of the Highways Representation Panel, minutes 
and the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Sustainable Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Sustainable Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Sustainable Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

7 June 2011 

21 June 2010 

9 June 2009 

 

Page 76



SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 
Title: Department: Comments/Justification: 
26 June 2012: 
 
Highway & Engineering Services Contract – 
3rd Annual Review 
 

 
 
Technical Services 

 
 
Progress report and formal presentation – 
items requested by Cabinet and O&S 
 

26 September 2012: 
 
“Have a safe and well-maintained highw
[...]
oal’ annual progress report 
 
 
Corporate ‘goal’ annual progress report 
 
 
Progress report after the introduction of the 
new scheme 
 
Progress report on topic raised as an issue 
by 8 of 11 Area Forums 
 
Progress report 

12 March 2013:  
 
‘Provide high quality, value for money leisure 
and cultural facilities for Wirral residents’ – 
Progress Update 

 
 
Technical Services 
 
 

 
 
Corporate ‘goal’ annual progress report 
covering Sport & Recreation, Museums & 
Heritage and Floral Pavilion 

P
age 78



 
‘Provide and maintain high quality parks and 
opens spaces in partnership with local 
communities’ – Progress Update 
 
Wirral Approved Trader Scheme 
 

 
Technical Services 
 
 
 
Law, HR & Asset Management 
 
 

 
 
 
Corporate ‘goal’ annual progress report 
 
 
 
Progress report on the development of the 
scheme 

 
 
 

P
age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference
	6 Quarter 4 Year End 2011/12 Performance Monitoring Report
	7 Reducing the Council's Carbon Footprint - Progress Report No. 5
	8 Equality Impact Assessments - Referral from Scrutiny Programme Board
	Appendix 1, 28/02/2012 Scrutiny Programme Board
	Appendix 2, 28/02/2012 Scrutiny Programme Board

	9 Decisions Taken Under Delegated Powers - Director of Technical Services
	10 Decisions Taken Under Delegated Powers - Director of Law, HR and Asset Management
	11 Appointment of the Highways Representation Panel
	12 Review of Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 26 June 2012 

 
Present: Councillor D Elderton (Chair) 
 
 Councillors J Crabtree 

L Fraser 
D Mitchell 
C Muspratt 
 
 

T Norbury 
J Stapleton 
M Sullivan 
S Williams 
 
 

Deputies: Councillors J Williamson (In place of KJ Williams) 
 

Cabinet Members: Councillors  B Kenny 
 C Meaden  

H Smith 
 

    
 

1 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial 
interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare 
them and state what they were. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 
18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject 
to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Chair commented in respect of minute 79 ‘Libraries Strategy’, and the 
need for a further report in the light of consultation outcomes in relation to 
opening hours.  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March, 2012 be 
approved. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Committee was asked to consider if it wanted to appoint a Vice-Chair. 
  
On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Fraser, it was – 



  
Resolved - That Councillor Steve Williams be appointed Vice-Chair of 
this Committee. 
 

4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee’s terms of reference were submitted for Members’ 
information. 
 
The Chair commented that with the Committee’s remit covering a number of 
portfolios it would not be feasible to have reports on every issue but rather to 
look at those issues as matters arose and those which were prioritised in the 
work programme (see minute 12 post). 
 
Resolved – That the terms of reference be noted. 
 

5 HIGHWAY AND ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT - THIRD ANNUAL 
REVIEW  
 
The Director of Technical Services provided an update report on the Highway 
and Engineering Services contract at the end of its third year of operation; 
including information on performance against the benefits sought and targets 
set. It also invited the Committee to consider the option written into the 
contract to extend the contract by twelve months based on the satisfactory 
performance of the contract. 
 
It was noted that the maintenance of all aspects of the highway infrastructure, 
carried out through the contract were statutory duties imposed on the Council 
as Highway Authority. 
 
Part of the report related to financial aspects of the contract, which were 
exempt from public disclosure in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and this information was 
separately contained in Appendix 5 to the report (minute 14 refers). 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Stephen Grimes, Contracts Manager 
at Colas, who was due to attend the meeting, was not present as Colas had 
received advice from their legal representatives not to attend. 
 
The Director introduced Rob Clifford, Highways Manager, and Brian Smith, 
Contracts Manager in the Technical Services Department and they presented 
the report and responded to Members’ questions. Examples of perceived poor 
quality work were highlighted by Members, using examples from their own 
wards. Rob Clifford acknowledged that with a change to modern materials for 
surface treatment there was a need to make sure residents understood what 
they were trying to achieve and he hoped that Colas would be able to be 



present at the next meeting when a report would be submitted with 
information on the types of materials used.   
 
The Chair emphasised the point that the perception was that Colas were not 
dealing with complaints and that Members would like to see a much more 
robust approach to addressing issues raised.  
 
A report to Members on significant cost changes and value for money had 
been drafted in November 2011, but would be presented to Members to 
coincide with the Council’s external auditors’ report on the contract. An 
assurance was given that this report would be going to Cabinet on 19 July, 
2012. 
 
The Director explained the budget both in terms of the capital programme 
which was subject to the Council Budget set each year and the fixed 5 year 
contract which had an approximate value of £7m.  
 
On a motion by the Chair seconded by Councillor Steve Williams, it was - 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That this Committee notes the progress of the contract during the 

past year, and notes officers’ views in the report but registers its 
serious concerns regarding co-ordination, quality and 
communication issues.  

 
(2) That it be recommended to Cabinet that the existing contract not be 

extended beyond its current 5 year term, and that the Director of 
Technical Services be requested to prepare an options appraisal for 
the delivery of highway and engineering services from 1 April 2014 in 
a report to Cabinet at the earliest opportunity. 

 
(3) That the Director of Technical Services report on progress on 

preparation and delivery of a comprehensive exit and handover 
strategy relating to the satisfactory completion of the current 
contract, and effective and efficient transition to the new service 
delivery arrangements, in his future annual reports on the contract. 

 
(4) That this Committee notes that officers will be undertaking actions, 

to be agreed by Council, in response to the External Auditors’ Report 
in the Public Interest; specifically in relation to the management of 
the contract; and asks that the Director of Technical Services reports 
on progress in delivering those specific actions relating to the 
management of this contract in his annual report to the Committee in 
2013. 

 
 



6 QUARTER 4 YEAR END 2011/12 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Director of Technical Services and the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management reported upon the performance of the Council’s Corporate Plan 
2011-2014 for the year end 2011/12, in relation to sustainable communities. 
The report provided the Committee with an overview of performance, 
resource and risk monitoring, together with details of corrective action for 
performance issues. 
 
The Chair indicated in respect of the performance indicator on repeat 
incidents of domestic violence that he had received some additional 
explanatory information on this and the Director would circulate this to the 
Committee. 
 
Responding to comments from Members the Director informed the Committee 
of the importance of road safety to the Council and that there were a number 
of interventions that the Council took although sometimes accidents could be 
out of the Council’s control. A report to the September meeting would 
examine the issue in detail including an increase in the number of accidents 
involving two wheeled vehicles. In respect of the modernisation of the parks 
service this would be an ongoing project over a number of years which would 
have some significant opportunities and the engagement with user groups 
during the consultation process would feed directly into this work. A report on 
parks modernisation was scheduled on the work programme for the 
November meeting. 
 
It was also suggested that a report on asset reviews particularly in respect of 
small areas of land for allotments could be added to the work programme. 
 
In respect of response times, there was an increase in the average response 
rate for complaints with 15 working days taken to respond to all complaints in 
2011/12 compared to 14 working days in 2010/11. The Director 
acknowledged that this covered a number of departments and that in the 
Technical Services Department response times were 5/6 days.  
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That Committee expresses its concerns at the response times for 

complaints and asks officers to investigate whether they can be 
improved and report back to this Committee. 

 
 
 
 



7 REDUCING THE COUNCIL'S CARBON FOOTPRINT - PROGRESS 
REPORT NO. 5  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented an update report 
on the various carbon reduction and energy saving projects currently being 
undertaken across the Council to ‘Reduce the Council’s Carbon Footprint’, 
which promoted the Council’s Corporate Priorities as set out in the Corporate 
Plan. The Council was committed to delivering a 60% reduction in carbon 
emissions by 2025 and he indicated that with an expected spend of around 
£8m on energy costs in 2012/2013, there were significant financial savings to 
be made through carbon emission reduction and energy efficiency projects 
and initiatives. 
 
Hazel Edwards, Climate Change Officer, introduced the report and gave an 
update on some of the projects, including the installation of Solar Photovoltaic 
cells on some 27 Council buildings, tenders for which were due back on 16 
July, 2012 with a report to the September Cabinet. A report would also be 
going to Cabinet in July on the energy / carbon management system.  
 
Resolved – That this Committee notes the performance and progress of 
the various Council ‘Carbon Footprint Reduction’ and energy efficiency 
projects undertaken to date across Council Departments and endorses 
the further initiatives proposed in the report. 
 

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS - REFERRAL FROM SCRUTINY 
PROGRAMME BOARD  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management on Equality and Impact Assessments, which had been referred 
by the Scrutiny Programme Board at its meeting on 28 February, 2012 
(minute 33 refers) to all five themed Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Director of Technical Services informed the Committee that the 
requirement to carry out equality impact assessments was one of the absolute 
fundamentals and that training would be given for officers and Members. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

9 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - DIRECTOR OF 
TECHNICAL SERVICES  
 
The Director of Technical Services reported, in accordance with the Approved 
Scheme of Delegation, of two instances where he had used his delegated 
authority in respect of the appointment of contractors. The first was to employ 
Bill Kenwright Productions to stage ‘Murder on the Nile’ at the Floral Pavilion, 
New Brighton and the second was a tender for the renovation and drainage of 



football pitches at Arrowe Park to ensure that they were playable during the 
winter season. 
 
The Bill Kenwright production of ‘Murder on the Nile’ provided a net income of 
£13,015. The cost of the football pitch renovation and drainage work was paid 
for by funds allocated in the capital programme. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

10 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - DIRECTOR OF 
LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported, in accordance with 
the Approved Scheme of Delegation, of those instances where delegated 
authority had been used with respect to the appointment of Contractors 
pursuant to Contract Procedure Rule 14.1. Since the last meeting of the 
Committee, tenders had been accepted for works to – 
 

• Hoylake Community Centre and Sanderling Unit 
Car Park / Drainage 
 

• Europa Pools 
Replacement of Air Handling Units 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

11 APPOINTMENT OF THE HIGHWAYS REPRESENTATION PANEL  
 
The Committee was requested to undertake a review of the Highways 
Representation Panel and to appoint members to serve on that panel if it was 
to be retained in 2012-2013. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee: 
  
(1) confirms that the Highways Representation Panel be re-appointed for 

2012-2013 with the terms of reference identified. 
 

(2) appoints the following members to serve on the Highways 
Representation Panel in 2012-2013, including the appointment of the 
Chair and named deputies: 

 
Councillor D Elderton (Chair) 
Deputies: Councillors Steve Williams, Leah Fraser, John Hale, Eddie 
Boult, Peter Johnson, Paul Hayes, Cherry Povall and Simon 
Mountney 
 
 



Councillor Jerry Williams 
Deputies: Councillors Jim Crabtree, Christina Muspratt, Tony 
Norbury, Jean Stapleton, Mike Sullivan, Ron Abbey, Darren Dodd and 
Pat Glasman 
 
Councillor Dave Mitchell 
Deputies: Councillors Alan Brighouse, Phil Gilchrist, Tom Harney, 
Mark Johnston, Stuart Kelly and Pat Williams 

 
12 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee was requested to consider what issues should form the basis 
of its work programme for the ensuing municipal year and the Committee 
considered a list of items which had been circulated by the Director. 
 
The Chair suggested that Committee members could email Mark Smith, 
Deputy Director of Technical Services within the next two weeks with any 
suggestions for the Committee to consider during the coming year. 
 
Additionally Members made the following suggestions to be added to the 
Work Programme: 
 

• Coastal Management issues 
• Dog fouling / dog waste bins / dog free areas 
• Doorstep crime including cold callers / telephone calls 

 
Resolved - That the paper listing the reports from Chief Officers on key 
issues during the year, with the above additions, form the basis of the 
Committee’s work programme for the current municipal year together 
with any additional suggestions which might be emailed from 
Committee Members to the Deputy Director. 
 

13 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee had been invited to review the Forward Plan prior to the 
meeting in order for it to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work 
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained within 
the Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and 
resources. 
 
Resolved – That the forward plan be noted. 
 

14 EXEMPT APPENDIX - HIGHWAY AND ENGINEERING SERVICES 
CONTRACT - THIRD ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
Further to minute 5 ante, the Committee noted the exempt appendix to the 
Director of Technical Services’ report without debate. 


